UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
FAKULTI SAINS PENTADBIRAN DAN PENGAJIAN POLISI

FACTORS AFFECTING CAREER CHOICE AMONG
EDUCATIONAL STUDENTS IN THE INSTITUTE OF
TEACHER EDUCATION OF DARULAMAN CAMPUS

NURUL ATIKAH BINTI YUSOF
2016422024
NURUL NABILA BINTI MOHD ABADI
2016421614

JULY 2018



CLEARANCE FOR SUBMISSION OF THE RESEARCH REPORT BY THE

SUPERVISOR

Name of Supervisor : Mr. Muhammad Syahmizan Bin Azmi

Title of Research Report : Factors Affecting Career Choice Among Educational
Students in the Institute of Teacher Education of

Darulaman Campus

Name of Students : Nurul Atikah Binti Yusof (2016422024)

Nurul Nabila Binti Mohd Abadi (2016421614)

| have reviewed the final and complete research report and approve the submission

of the report for evaluation.

(Mr. Muhammad Syahmizan Bin Azmi)



CONTENTS

Clearance for Submission
Declaration
Acknowledgement

list of Tables

List of Figures

Chapter 1; Introduction

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
1.9

Introduction

Background of study
Problem statement
Research Question
Research Objectives
Scope of the study
Significance of the study
Definition of terms
Conclusion

Chapter 2: Literature Review And Conceptual Framework

21
2.2
2.3
24

2.5
2.6

2.7

Introduction

Dependent Variable

Factors that lead to dependent variable

The factors of parent influence, personal interest and
economic consideration towards the career choice among
educational students

Conceptual Framework

Relationship between Independent Variables and
Dependent variable

Conclusion

Chapter 3: Research Method

31
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9

Introduction

Research design

Unit of analysis

Sample size

Sampling technique
Measurement/Instrumentation
Data collection

Data analysis

Conclusion

Chapter 4: Finding And Analysis

4.1
4.2

Introduction
Profile of Respondent

9-10
10-13
13-15

15-16
16-19

19

20
20
21
21-22
23
23-30
30
31-35
35

37
37-39



4,3
4.4
4.5
46

Descriptive Analysis
Reliability Analysis
Findings

Conclusion

Chapter 5: Discussions And Conclusion

51
5.2
5.3
5.4
55

Introduction
Findings
Limitations
Recommendations
Conclusion

References
Appendices

40
41
42-47
48

49
49-51
51-52
52-54
54-55

55-60
60-70



11

1.2

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This chapter starts with the background of study, whereby it identifies issues,
discovering the research problem, research questions, and research
objectives. It is also includes the scope of study, significance of study and

provides the definition of terms and concludes with a discussion on the

remaining chapters.

Background of study

Globalisation has resulted in enormous changes in education as students,
lecturers and ideas cross borders more than ever before (Harman, 2004). A
proper career choice made by students can increase the career development
consequently, lessens unemployment rate. Making a decision about career
choice is one of the critical aspects of an individual's life as the choice will
have impact on a person’s entire future and the type of role that will be played

by the individual in the society. (Isaac O. & Ayoka M., 2014).

Students tend to take a glance at few factors that pull in them when searching
for work (Nurul, 2016). According to Kochhar S.K. (2005), knowledge on how
to make career choice is a fundamental ability that everybody needs. The
choice an individual makes on their career choice may affects the student

entire life. Brown D. (2002) states that the way to choose a profession as one



