UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA FAKULTI SAINS PENTADBIRAN DAN PENGAJIAN POLISI



FACTORS AFFECTING CAREER CHOICE AMONG EDUCATIONAL STUDENTS IN THE INSTITUTE OF TEACHER EDUCATION OF DARULAMAN CAMPUS

NURUL ATIKAH BINTI YUSOF 2016422024 NURUL NABILA BINTI MOHD ABADI 2016421614

CLEARANCE FOR SUBMISSION OF THE RESEARCH REPORT BY THE **SUPERVISOR**

Name of Supervisor

: Mr. Muhammad Syahmizan Bin Azmi

Title of Research Report : Factors Affecting Career Choice Among Educational

Students in the Institute of Teacher Education of

Darulaman Campus

Name of Students

: Nurul Atikah Binti Yusof

(2016422024)

Nurul Nabila Binti Mohd Abadi (2016421614)

I have reviewed the final and complete research report and approve the submission of the report for evaluation.

(Mr. Muhammad Syahmizan Bin Azmi)

CONTENTS

Decla Ackno List o	rance for Submission aration owledgement f Tables f Figures	i ii iii iv V
Chapter 1: Introduction		Pages
1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.7 1.8	Introduction Background of study Problem statement Research Question Research Objectives Scope of the study Significance of the study Definition of terms Conclusion	1 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5 6 6-8
Chap	ter 2: Literature Review And Conceptual Framework	
2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4	Introduction Dependent Variable Factors that lead to dependent variable The factors of parent influence, personal interest and economic consideration towards the career choice among educational students Concentral Framework	9 9-10 10-13 13-15
2.6	Conceptual Framework Relationship between Independent Variables and Dependent variable	16-19
2.7	Conclusion	19
Chap	ter 3: Research Method	
3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.6 3.7 3.8 3.9	Introduction Research design Unit of analysis Sample size Sampling technique Measurement/Instrumentation Data collection Data analysis Conclusion	20 20 21 21-22 23 23-30 30 31-35 35
	ter 4: Finding And Analysis	_
4.1 4.2	Introduction Profile of Respondent	37 37-39

4.3 4.4 4.5 4.6	Descriptive Analysis Reliability Analysis Findings Conclusion	40 41 42-47 48
Chap	pter 5: Discussions And Conclusion	
5.1 5.2 5.3 5.4 5.5	Introduction Findings Limitations Recommendations Conclusion	49 49-51 51-52 52-54 54-55
	References Appendices	55-60 60-70

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

This chapter starts with the background of study, whereby it identifies issues, discovering the research problem, research questions, and research objectives. It is also includes the scope of study, significance of study and provides the definition of terms and concludes with a discussion on the remaining chapters.

1.2 Background of study

Globalisation has resulted in enormous changes in education as students, lecturers and ideas cross borders more than ever before (Harman, 2004). A proper career choice made by students can increase the career development consequently, lessens unemployment rate. Making a decision about career choice is one of the critical aspects of an individual's life as the choice will have impact on a person's entire future and the type of role that will be played by the individual in the society. (Isaac O. & Ayoka M., 2014).

Students tend to take a glance at few factors that pull in them when searching for work (Nurul, 2016). According to Kochhar S.K. (2005), knowledge on how to make career choice is a fundamental ability that everybody needs. The choice an individual makes on their career choice may affects the student entire life. Brown D. (2002) states that the way to choose a profession as one